



## OFFICE OF THE

## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DRN.28 /2021
Appellant : Sri Bipul Ch. Sarma

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Executive Engineer (Agriculture)

Mangaldoi Division

Date of hearing : 05.01.2022

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## O R D E R

The appellant Sri Bipul Ch. Sarma is present.

Sri Hiren Ch. Das, Executive Engineer and SPIO, Agriculture, Mangaldai Division is present. He is assisted by Sri Samarjyoti Nath, Asstt. Engineer & ASPIO, Agriculture, Mangaldai Division.

The SPIO has submitted a copy of the reply in respect of affidavit submitted by the appellant on 31.11.2021 as per direction of the Commission dated 12.11.2021.

Perused the case record. The appellant submitted one petition dated 08.02.2021 under the RTI Act, 2005 before the PIO, o/o the EE, Agriculture, Mangaldai Division seeking certain informations. He did not receive the desired informations within the stipulated period of time for which he submitted 1st appeal petition dated 23.03.2021 before the EE, Agriculture, Mangaldai Division. He received the informations from the SPIO of the said office on 07.04.2021 but not to his satisfaction. Being aggrieved for not receiving the informations properly, he preferred 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal dated 26.04.2021 before the Commission. In course of hearing on 12.11.2021, the appellant submitted verbally that the informations furnished to him by the SPIO, o/o the EE, Agriculture, Mangaldai are not to-the-point and misleading. Therefore, he was directed to submit an affidavit explaining his contention to the Commission and to endorse a copy of the same to the SPIO. Accordingly, he submitted affidavit on 23.11.2021 and endorsed a copy of the same to the SPIO. The SPIO defended his position on replied appellant his vide letter KA.AA(Krishi)Mondal/RTI/2020-21/331 dated 03.01.2022 and mark the copy of the same to the Commission.

Heard the appellant. Seen the reply given by the SPIO, o/o the EE, Mangaldai Division in respect of his petition dated 08.02.2021. Although the appellant contended that informations furnished by the SPIO are untrue and misleading but going through the reply furnished by the SPIO vide letter no. KA.AA(Krishi)Mondal/RTI/2020-21/87 dated 07.04.2021, and found to be not untrue and misleading rather the appellant misread replies which is being clarified today by the SPIO.

Since informations has been furnished to the appellant and his contention is also clarified by the SPIO, hence the 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal dated 26.04.2021 is disposed of. However, the SPIO, o/o the EE, Agriculture, Mangaldai Division is cautioned to furnish the informations against any petition under the RTI Act, 2005 within the stipulated period of thirty days, and if there be any confusion in mind of the appellant that should be clarified at the earliest.

Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/DRN.28 /2021

Dtd.05.01.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Executive Engineer (Agriculture) Mangaldoi Division, Dist.-Darrang, Assam, Pin- 784 125 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Executive Engineer (Agriculture) Mangaldoi Division, Dist.- Darrang, Assam, Pin- 784 125 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Bipul Ch. Sarma, S/o- Late Bhuban Ch. Sarma, Vill- Gharua Sonapur, PO- Dhekipara, , Dist.- Darrang, Assam, Pin- 784 145 Mobile No. 9707605599 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.

5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission